

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION**

AMERICAN CLINICAL LABORATORY)
ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,)
Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Case No. 4:24-cv-479-SDJ

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG)
ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,)
Defendants.)

ASSOCIATION FOR MOLECULAR)
PATHOLOGY, *et al.*,)
Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Case No. 4:24-cv-824

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG)
ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,)
Defendants.)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE ASSOCIATION FOR ACADEMIC PATHOLOGY
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE INTEREST OF AMICUS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE FDA’S NEW RULE WILL CAUSE UNNECESSARY PATIENT HARM AND DEATHS THAT DISPROPORTIONATELY IMPACT THE MOST VULNERABLE POPULATIONS AND EXACERBATES EXISTING PUBLIC HEALTH CRISES. 4

 A. The FDA’s new rule will harm millions of patients who rely on LDTs for accurate diagnoses and critical treatment. 4

 B. The FDA’s new rule will impede drug testing and further exacerbate the opioid epidemic and increase drug-related deaths. 6

 C. The FDA’s new rule will impede efforts to diagnose and treat certain cancers, delaying necessary and urgent care.6

 D. The FDA’s new rule will disproportionately and adversely impact patients with rare diseases, delaying necessary and urgent care8

 E. The FDA’s new rule will disproportionately and adversely impact pediatric patients, delaying necessary and urgent care. 8

 F. The costs of seeking FDA approval will force AMCs to reduce or abandon LDT development, leaving the most vulnerable populations with diminished opportunities for treatment and recovery..... 10

II. THE FDA’S NEW RULE WILL FRUSTRATE EFFORTS TO SWIFTLY CONTAIN AND MITIGATE EPIDEMICS AND PANDEMICS. 12

III. THE EXISTING REGULATORY REGIME UNDER THE CLINICAL LABORATORY IMPROVEMENT AMENDMENTS OF 1988 (“CLIA”), WITH APPROPRIATE MODIFICATIONS, ADEQUATELY PROTECTS PATIENT SAFETY. 13

 A. Because LDTs are different from medical devices, they should not be regulated as medical devices..... 13

 B. LDTs are already appropriately regulated to protect patient safety..... 14

 C. Individualized LDTs should be developed, administered, and overseen by experts, that is, clinicians, pathologists, and clinical laboratory scientists, and not FDA personnel. 17

 D. Certain modifications or updates to CLIA may be necessary as medicine progresses. 18

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

Clinical Laboratory Improvement Act Amendments of 1988, 42 U.S.C. §263a(a)..... 14, 15
Orphan Drug Act, 21 U.S.C. s360bb (1983)..... 8

RULES AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, Clinical Laboratory Improvement Act Amendments of 1988, 43 C.F.R. §§ 493.1200-1299 (Oct. 31, 1988) 15, 16
U.S. Food and Drug Administration, Medical Device User Fee Rates for Fiscal Year 2024— Notice, 88 Fed. Reg. 48, 870, 48, 873 (July 28, 2023) 11
U.S. Food and Drug Administration, Medical Devices; Laboratory Developed Tests—Final Rule (the “Final Rule”), 89 Fed. Reg. 37,286, 37,295 (May 6, 2024)..... 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Association for Academic Pathology, “About the AAPath,” <https://www.apcprods.org/> (last accessed Sept. 23, 2024) 1
George Washington University, “The Differences Between Academic and Community Medical Centers,” (May 13, 2019), <https://healthcaremba.gwu.edu/blog/the-differences-between-community-and-academic-medical-centers> 2
Howard B. Fleishon, MD, MMA, *et al.*, “Academic Medical Centers and Community Hospitals Integration: Trends and Strategies,” *Journal of the American College of Radiology*, Vol. 14, No. 1 (Jan. 2017)..... 2
Karen L. Kaul, M.D., *et al.*, “The Cause for Laboratory Developed Procedures: Quality and Positive Impact on Patient Care,” *Academic Pathology*, Vol. 4: 1-21 (2017)..... 5, 7
Kimberly Proctor, “CMS Releases Data Briefs that Provide Key Demographic Data for the First Time,” Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (July 25, 2023) 10
Letter from Association of Pathology Chairs to Commissioner Calif, re: “Response to Docket No. FDA–2023–N–2177 for ‘Medical Devices; Laboratory Developed Tests,’” at 5 (Dec. 1, 2023)..... 11
Letter from Children’s Pathology Chiefs to Commissioner Calif, re: “Comments Regarding the FDA Proposed Rule Titled ‘Medical Devices; Laboratory Developed Tests,’” at 10 (n.d.). 9, 10

Letter from the American Hospital Association to Commissioner Calif, re: “Docket No. FDA-20230N-2177; Medical Devices: Laboratory Developed Tests Proposed Rule (Vol. 88, No. 190), October 3, 2023” at 3-4 (Dec. 1, 2023).....	3, 6, 11
Letter from the American Medical Association to Commissioner Calif, “Medical Devices; Laboratory Developed Tests—Docket No. FDA-2023-N-2177” at 2 (Dec. 4, 2023).....	5, 11, 13
Letter from the Association of American Medical Colleges to Commissioner Calif, re: “Medical Devices; Laboratory Developed Tests (Docket No. FDA-20230N-2177) at 2 (Dec. 4, 2023)..	3, 8, 11, 16
Letter from the University of California to Commissioner Robert M. Califf, re: “Medical Devices: Laboratory Developed Tests” at 1-5 (Dec. 4, 2023).....	7
Marilena Melas, <i>et al.</i> , “The Community Oncology and Academic Medical Center Alliance in the Age of Precision Medicine: Cancer Genetics and Genomic Considerations,” <i>Journal of Clinical Medicine</i> , 9(7): 2125 (July 6, 2020).....	7
Memo from R. Charrow (HHS) to S. Hahn (FDA) re Federal Authority to Regulate LDTs, at 102 (June 22, 2020)(the “Charrow Memorandum”)	12
National Institutes of Health, “Rare Diseases,” (Nov. 16, 2023), https://www.nih.gov/about-nih/what-we-do/nih-turning-discovery-into-health/promise-precision-medicine/rare-diseases .	8
National Institutes of Health, U.S. Overdose Deaths: Select Drugs or Drug Categories, 1999-2022, available at https://nida.nih.gov/sites/default/files/images/fig2-2024.jpg	6
Stanton L. Gerson, <i>et al.</i> , “Status of Cancer Care at Network Sites of the Nation’s Academic Cancer Centers,” <i>Journal of National Comprehensive Cancer Network</i> , 19(6): 726-732 (Mar. 11, 2021).....	7
U.S. Food & Drug Administration, Report on Performance Goals for 2 nd Quarter FY 2024, at 32, 124, 169 (May 31, 2024).....	5
U.S. Substance Abuse and Mental Health Service Administration, 2023 NSDUH Annual National Report (July 30, 2024), available at https://www.samhsa.gov/data/report/2023-nsduh-annual-national-report	6
